FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

D
E

LE
U

M
 B

E
R

H
A

D

114

2	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(i) 	 Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in
currencies other than the functional currencies are as follows:

  Group
2020 2019

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
RM RM RM RM

US Dollar 71,268,997 82,825,490 85,337,477 120,591,899

Others 4,644,351 2,546,515 1,711,388 486,681

75,913,348 85,372,005 87,048,865 121,078,580

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar against Ringgit Malaysia. 10%
sensitivity rate represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items adjusted, based on the
translation value at the period end, for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

If the relevant foreign currency weakens/strengthens by 10% against the functional currency, the profit or loss will
increase/(decrease) by:

Group
2020 2019

RM RM
Weaken by 10% impact to profit or loss

US Dollar 878,293 2,679,336

Strengthen by 10% impact to profit or loss

US Dollar (878,293) (2,679,336)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 (Continued)

115

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
0

2	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in interest rates. Interest rate
exposure arises from the Group’s borrowings and deposits and is managed through the use of fixed and floating rate
borrowings and deposits with short term tenure.

Interest rate sensitivity

This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its floating rate borrowings. The assumed